SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SUNIL THOMAS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9360/2012

DWARIKESH SUGAR INDUSTRIES LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates and prayer for interim relief and office report))

WITH SLP(C) NO. 10134 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 10349 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 10378 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 25696 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 25697 of 2012

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 27872 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 12/02/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Nitin Thukral, adv.

M/S. Parekh & Co., Adv.

Ms.Neha Agarwal, adv.

Mr. E.C. Agrawala

Mr.Satish Solanki, adv.

Mr. Umesh Kumar Khaitan

Mr.Kumar Mihir, adv.

Mr. Vishal Gupta

Ms.Neha S.Verma, adv.

Mr. Deeptakirti Verma

contd....2

ITEM NO.48

-2-

Mr.T.Srinivasa Murthy, adv.

Ms. Mukti Chowdhary

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri

Caveator-In-Person

Mr.Nitin Thukral, adv.

M/S. Parekh & Co.

Mr.Kunal Verma, adv.

SB

Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

In SLP(C) Nos. 9360/12 and batch of cases Ld.counsel for the petitioner seeks service of notice of Union of India through Central Agency advocate Ms.Kiran Suri who has appeared in SLP(C) Nos. 10349/12 and 10378/12. Serve notice and file proof.

In the above cases, it is further submitted that an I.A. has been filed for deletion of respondent Nos.8-34. Office may process it for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

Another I.A. has also been filed to delete the names of respondent Nos.8-34 in SLP(C) No.25697/12. Office is directed to process it for listing before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers. It is submitted by the Ld.counsel for the petitioner in SLP(C) No.25697/12 that respondent No.4 has been served through Mrs.Anil Katiyar, counsel for the Union of India. It is submitted that proof of dasti has already been filed. Office to verify.

Contd....3

ITEM NO.48

-3-

In SLP(C) No.27872/12 await return of notice of respondent Nos.4-8.

It is further submitted that advocate Mr.E.C.Agarwala proposes to appear on behalf of Western, Eastern and Central Associations respondents. Ld.counsel for the petitioner in the respective cases are directed to serve copy of the pleadings on the above counsel after vakalatnama is filed. The above respondent may file counter affidavit within four weeks.

In the meanwhile, all the respondents who have appeared may also file their respective counter affidavits. Await return of notice of the unserved respondents.

List all the cases on 3.04.2013.

(Sunil Thomas) Registrar